該準則要求實體作出判斷，並考量將該模式

各步驟應用於其客戶合約時之所有相關事實

及情況。該準則亦訂明將獲得合約的額外成

本及與履行合約直接相關的成本入賬。

根據香港財務報告準則第15號，博彩收益指

博彩收益與虧損之間之淨差額。直接與客戶

相關之佣金記錄為博彩收益之扣減。博彩合

約包括信守客戶下注之履約責任及一般包括

免費向客戶提供產品或服務以激勵根據本集

團忠誠計劃交換所賺取積分之履約責任。

就包括向客戶提供產品或服務以根據本集團

忠誠計劃交換所賺取積分之下注合約而言，

本集團分配所賺取積分之預計單獨售價至忠

誠計劃負債。忠誠計劃負債為直至贖回產生

時之遞延收益。就本集團擁有之產品及服務

贖回忠誠計劃積分後，各產品或服務之單獨

售價將分配至各收益類別。就向第三方贖回

忠誠計劃積分而言，贖回額度自忠誠計劃負

債扣除並直接支付予第三方。

46 Imperial Pacific International Holdings Limited 博華太平洋國際控股有限公司

Notes to Interim Financial Information
中期財務資料附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

2.3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES (Continued)

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(Continued)

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the full retrospective

method of adoption. The effect of adopting HKFRS 15 is, as

follows:

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income for the six months

ended 30 June 2017:

Six months

ended

30 June 2017

(As previously

reported) Reclassification

Six months

ended

30 June 2017

(Restated)

截至

二零一七年

六月三十日止

六個月

（如前呈列） 重新分類

截至

二零一七年

六月三十日止

六個月

（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Gross revenue 總收益

  VIP gaming operations  貴賓博彩業務 7,091,474 (2,775,735) 4,315,739

  Mass gaming operations  中場博彩業務 147,369 – 147,369

  Slot machines and Electronic

    Table Game (“ETG”) gaming

    operations

 角子機及電子桌面博彩

  （「電子桌面博彩」）業務

34,146 – 34,146

  Food and beverage  餐飲 27,232 – 27,232

7,300,221 (2,775,735) 4,524,486

Commissions 佣金 (2,543,961) 2,543,961 –

Net revenue 收益淨額 4,756,260 (231,774) 4,524,486

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (668,512) 231,774 (436,738)

Gross profit 毛利 4,087,748 – 4,087,748

2.3 會計政策及披露變動（續）

香港財務報告準則第15號來自客戶合
約收益（續）
本集團透過全面追溯採納方式採納香港財務

報告準則第15號。採納香港財務報告準則第

15號之影響如下：

對截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個月之簡

明綜合損益及其他全面收益表之影響：

Interim Report 2018 中期報告 47

Notes to Interim Financial Information
中期財務資料附註

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

2.3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES (Continued)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces HKAS 39 Financial

Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing

together all three aspects of the accounting for financial